

No. 05-1284

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LISA WATSON, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS COMPANIES, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

KATHARINE R. LATIMER
Counsel of Record
REBECCA A. WOMELDORF
MICHAEL L. JUNK
STEPHANIE J. DAWSON
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 I Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Corporations Historically Have Availed Themselves Of The Federal Officer Statute.	3
II. The Overwhelming Majority Of Modern Courts Have Rejected The Arguments Raised By Public Citizen, Holding That Private Corporations Are Indeed “Persons” Within The Meaning Of The Federal Office Removal Statute.....	5
III. Interpreting The Federal Officer Statute To Preclude Removal By Corporations Acting Under Federal Officers Would Both Contradict This Court’s Mandate To Apply The Statute Expansively And Produce An Absurd Result.....	9
IV. This Court’s Decision In <i>Primate Protection</i> Does Not Dictate That Private Corporations Cannot Be “Persons” Under The Current Federal Officer Statute.....	12

V. The 1996 Amendments To The Federal Officer Statute, Viewed In Light Of The Pre-Existing Dictionary Act, Confirm That Corporations May Seek The Protections Of The Federal Officer Statute.....13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Alsup v. 3-Day Blinds, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 838 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	6
<i>Arness v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1268 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	7
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	5
<i>C.H. v. American Red Cross</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1018 (E.D. Mo. 1987)	5
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	15
<i>Davidson v. Arch Chems. Specialty Prods., Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Or. 2004)	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	2
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Ferguson v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 1:06CV100006, 2007 WL 539279 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 15, 2007)	6
<i>Gensplit Fin. Corp. v. Foreign Credit Ins. Ass’n</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1504 (E.D. Wis. 1985).....	5

<i>Good v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1125 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	7
<i>Greene v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1336 (Table), 2000 WL 647190 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Harris v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6, 13
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	12
<i>Jefferson County, Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	10
<i>Krangel v. Crown</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1436 (S.D. Cal. 1992)	5, 13
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 411 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	7
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	2
<i>Paldrmic v. Altria Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 959 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	6
<i>Parks v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ind. 2005).....	10
<i>Roche v. American Red Cross</i> , 680 F. Supp. 449 (D. Mass. 1988).....	5

<i>Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8, 12
<i>State of Colo. v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932)	11
<i>State of La. v. Sparks</i> , 978 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	8
<i>Viriden v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. W. Va. 2004).....	7
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	14
<i>Ward v. Congress Constr. Co.</i> , 99 F. 598 (7th Cir. 1900)	3
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6, 11
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	2

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	<i>passim</i>
